
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

EMMETT J. JAFARI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OLD DOMINION TRANSIT MANAGEMENT COMPANY
d/b/a Greater Richmond Transit Company,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

INFORMAL BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AND THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

VINCENT J. BLACKWOOD
Acting Associate General
Counsel

BARBARA L. SLOAN
Attorney
Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission
Office of General Counsel
131 M. St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4721

CAROL A. DE DEO
Deputy Solicitor
for National Operations

STEVEN J. MANDEL
Associate Solicitor

ELLEN R. EDMOND
Counsel for Whistleblower
Programs

JENNIFER R. MARION
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Suite N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	5
SECTION 15(A)(3) OF THE FLSA PROTECTS AN EMPLOYEE WHO MAKES AN INTERNAL COMPLAINT TO HIS EMPLOYER ALLEGING VIOLATIONS OF THE ACT.....	5
A. Section 15(a)(3) Covers Internal Complaints.....	5
B. This Court's Decision in <i>Memphis Bar-B-Q</i> Does Not Preclude the Conclusion that Section 15(a)(3) Protects Internal Complaints.....	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bailey v. United States,
516 U.S. 137 (1995)..... 10

Ball v. Memphis Bar-B-Q Co.,
228 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2000)..... *Passim*

Bell-Holcombe v. Ki, LLC,
582 F. Supp.2d 761 (E.D. Va. Oct. 20, 2008)..... 12

Boateng v. Terminex Int'l Co.,
No. CIV.A. 07-617, 2007 WL 2572403,
(E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2007) (unpublished)..... 4

Brennan v. Maxey's Yamaha, Inc.,
513 F.2d 179 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 8

Brown & Root, Inc. v. Donovan,
747 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 11

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... 7

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 12

Collins v. Pond Creek Mining Co.,
468 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 14

*Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville &
Davidson County, Tenn.*,
--- U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009)..... 7,13

Darveau v. Detecon, Inc.,
515 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 15

EEOC v. White & Son Enter.,
881 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 8

Hagan v. Echostar Satellite, LLC.,
529 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 7

Haile-Iyanu v. Central Parking Sys. of VA, Inc.,
2007 WL 1954325 (D.D.C. July 5, 2007)..... 10

Cases -- continued

	Page
<i>Jafari v. Old Dominion Transit Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 3:08-CV-629, 2008 WL 5102010, (E.D. Va. Nov. 28, 2008).....	3,4,12
<i>Kansas Gas & Elec. Co. v. Brock</i> , 780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Perform. Plastics Corp.</i> , 7th Cir. No. 08-2820.....	2
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8,9
<i>Lambert v. Genesee Hosp.</i> , 10 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Love v. RE/MAX of Am., Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>MacKowiak v. University Nuclear Sys., Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	1,6,7,16
<i>Moore v. Freeman</i> , 355 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 992 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Rayner v. Smirl</i> , 873 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Rayner v. Smirl</i> , 687 F. Supp. 993 (D. Md. June 16, 1988).....	15
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	16
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	15

Cases -- continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	12
<i>Valerio v. Putnam Assocs. Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1999).....	8,9,10
<i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Whitten v. City of Easley</i> , No. 02-1445, 2003 WL 1826672, (4th Cir. Apr. 9, 2003).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Willy v. Administrative Review Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11

Statutes and Regulations

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. 623(d).....	12
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12203(a).....	12
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a).....	12
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. 5851(b).....	11
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 206(d).....	3

Statutes and Regulations -- continued

Page

Fair Labor Standards Act,

29 U.S.C. 204(a)..... 1
 29 U.S.C. 204(b)..... 1
 29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3)..... 1,6,9
 29 U.S.C. 216(c)..... 1
 29 U.S.C. 217..... 1

Federal Railroad Safety Act,

45 U.S.C. 441 (1989)..... 5

Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11
 Commission Act of 2007,

49 U.S.C. 20109..... 5

Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker
 Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. 1801 *et seq.*,

29 U.S.C. 1855(a)..... 2

Occupational Safety and Health Act,

29 U.S.C. 660(c)(1)..... 2

Solid Waste Disposal Act,

42 U.S.C. 6971(a)..... 2

Miscellaneous

Page

67 Fed. Reg. 64,272 (Oct. 17, 2002)..... 11
 H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 75-2738, 33 (1938)..... 6

Miscellaneous -- continued

	Page
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	4
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary, 849 (1971).....	9
EEOC Compliance Manual § 8-I(A) & n.12, found at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.html	12

No. 09-1004
